
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 15-0384 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant 's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 
Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Amendment No. 1 - Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding 
- Bay Area Community Resources (contractor) - Horace Mann Elementary School 
( site I department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service Agreement 
between the District and Bay Area Community Resources . Services to be primarily 
provided to Horace Mann Elementary School for the period of July 1, 2014 through August 
21, 2015. 

The original Individual Service Agreement is contracting the services at the negotiated 
price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 
25, 2014 (Enactment number 14-1077). This amendment will purchase additional services 
beyond the initial plan as stated in the original contract for Option A- Lead Agency Unit 
for Intervention, Enrichment, Leadership and Family Literacy Activities. A BACR staff 
will serve as the support specialist to build positive school climate by: 1) Guiding 
student reflection and restorative acts after students cause harm to the school 
community . 2) Teaching conflict mediation and communication skills. 3) Developing 
student leadership, 4) Building positive climate and connections between core day and 
after school program. 5) Teaching social skills at recess and lunch. Because of this 
additional service, the school is increasing the amount of funds that were originally 
contracted. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service 
Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding between District and the Bay 
Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide additional services 
to enhance the current comprehensive After School Program that serves approximately 
93 students daily, increasing program services by Adding Menu of Service Option K -
Health and Wellness for all students and families at Horace Mann Elementary School for 
the period of July 1, 2014 through August 21 , 2015, in the amount of $18, 700.00, 
increasing the Agreement from $93,855.00 to exceed the not to exceed amount of 
$112,555 .00 . All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and 
effect. 

Approval by t he Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service Agreement 
between the District and Bay Area Community Resources. Services to be primarily 
provided to the Family, School, and Community Partnerships Department for the period 
of July 1, 2014 through August 21, 2015. 

Funding resource name (please spell out ): 0000/Unrestricted Instruction, 0002/Unrestricted 
Instruction Supplemental in the amount of $18,700.00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 

WWW ()I JC:r! k1? r;:, I JC: 



~E.SI £ve-,;, 

·~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ ~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
-:, . ~ 

,;;._, -,,~"' Community Schools, Thriving Students 
6'3-"3 1s3"'' 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT N0 _1 __ 

AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF 

This Amendment is entered into bet~:JWt'li~7c)l~Hk'X~ Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 

services on July 1 , 20_1_4_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

LEGISTAR FILE ENACTMENT# 14-1077 

SITE NUMBER I NAME Horace Mann Elementary School AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISA 

Original ISA Contract, or most recent ISA Contract Amendment period : July 1, 2014 (from date) to August 21 , 2015 (end date) . 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES - SELECT APPROPRIATE Box 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the original ISA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $0 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

Iii Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service Option K: Health and Wellness Fee $6,000 UNITSOFSERVICE 3.11 $18,700 00 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $ 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

Increasing the ISA Not to Exceed Amount to: $ 11 2,555.00 

Iii The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 

D The Term (Duration) has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 

ISA Amendment History: 

Iii There are no previous amendments to this ISA. D This ISA has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Antwan Wilson, Secretary Boa rd of Education 

Rev. 5/2014 v1 Requisition Number: R01 51935,R0152156,R015306 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 




















































































































